The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes.

This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, including the related notes, is derived from, and
should be read in conjunction with, Tronox�s audited consolidated financial statements, which are available in Tronox�s
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 and Tronox�s unaudited interim financial statements,
which are available in its Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2017, which are incorporated by reference into
this proxy statement. The audited consolidated financial statements of Cristal for the year ended December 31, 2016
are included in this proxy statement.

75

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form DEFM14A

141

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tronox Limited
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2017
Millions of U.S. Dollars

Tronox
Historical
June 30,

2017

Alkali
Disposition

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Tronox
Pro

Forma
(Subtotal)

Cristal
Historical
June 30,

2017
U.S.

GAAP
(Note 3)

Reclass-
ifications
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents(1) $ 305 $ 1,325 $ 1,630 $ 152 $ — $ (1,325 ) (2 ) $ 457
Accounts receivable, net
of allowance for
doubtful accounts 457 (125 ) 332 484 (139 ) — 677
Inventories, net 506 (35 ) 471 537 — — 1,008
Prepaid and other assets 54 (28 ) 26 — 139 — 165
Total current assets 1,322 1,137 2,459 1,173 — (1,325 ) 2,307
Property, plant and
equipment, net 1,816 (723 ) 1,093 1,601 — (16 ) (7b ) 2,678
Mineral leaseholds, net 1,608 (727 ) 881 — — — 881
Goodwill and intangible
assets, net 210 — 210 — — 199 (6 ) 409
Other long-term assets 38 (4 ) 34 167 — — 201
Total assets $ 4,994 $ (317 ) $ 4,677 $ 2,941 $ — $ (1,142 ) $ 6,476
Liabilities and
stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 201 $ (48 ) $ 153 $ 440 $ (197 ) $ (3 ) (7b ) $ 393
Accrued liabilities 181 (31 ) 150 1 197 32 (7e ) 380
Short-term debt 150 — 150 8 — — 158
Long-term debt due
within one year 16 — 16 24 — — 40
Income taxes payable 2 (15 ) (13 ) — — (2 ) (7a ) (15 )
Total current liabilities 550 (94 ) 456 473 — 27 956
Noncurrent liabilities:
Long-term debt, net 2,886 — 2,886 59 — 348 (7f ) 3,293
Long-term deferred tax
liabilities 161 (1 ) 160 68 67 — 295

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form DEFM14A

142

Other long-term
liabilities 222 (21 ) 201 139 (67 ) — 273
Total liabilities 3,819 (116 ) 3,703 739 — 375 4,817
Contingencies and
Commitments
Stockholders’ equity:
Share capital 1,536 — 1,536 2,165 — (1,511 ) (7a ) 2,190
Accumulated deficit (69 ) (201 ) (270 ) — — — (270 )
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) (454 ) — (454 ) 6 — (6 ) (7a ) (454 )
Total Tronox Limited
shareholders’ equity 1,013 (201 ) 812 2,171 — (1,517 ) 1,466
Noncontrolling interest 162 — 162 31 — — 193
Total equity 1,175 (201 ) 974 2,202 — (1,517 ) 1,659
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 4,994 $ (317 ) $ 4,677 $ 2,941 $ — $ (1,142 ) $ 6,476
(1)Cash and cash equivalents of Tronox contains $2 million of restricted cash.
See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

76

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form DEFM14A

143

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tronox Limited
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
Millions of U.S. Dollars

Tronox
Historical
June 30,

2017

Alkali
Disposition

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Tronox
Pro Forma
(Subtotal)

Cristal
Historical
June 30,

2017
U.S.

GAAP
(Note 3)

Reclass-
ifications
(Note 4)

Pro
Forma

AdjustmentsNotes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 1,191 $ (392 ) $ 799 $ 1,017 $ — $ (27 ) (7b ) $ 1,789
Cost of goods sold (977 ) 335 (642 ) (830 ) (19 ) 24 (7b ) (1,467 )
Gross profit 214 (57 ) 157 187 (19 ) (3 ) 322
Selling, general and
administrative expenses (143 ) — (143 ) (139 ) 19 (3 ) (7c )

12 12 31 (7d ) (223 )
Restructuring expenses — 1 1 — — — 1
Income (loss) from
operations 71 (44 ) 27 48 — 25 100
Interest and debt
expense, net (92 ) — (92 ) (5 ) (3 ) (11 ) (7f ) (111 )
Other income
(expense), net (7 ) — (7 ) 9 3 — 5
Income (loss) before
income taxes (28 ) (44 ) (72 ) 52 — 14 (6 )
Income tax (provision)
benefit (5 ) 1 (4 ) 2 — — (2 )
Net (income) loss (33 ) (43 ) (76 ) 54 — 14 (8 )
Net income attributable
to noncontrolling
interest 5 — 5 3 — — 8
Net (income) loss
attributable to Tronox
Limited $ (38 ) $ (43 ) $ (81 ) $ 51 $ — $ 14 $ (16 )
Loss per share, basic
and diluted (Note 9) $ (0.32 ) $ (0.68 ) $ (0.10 )
Weighted average
shares outstanding,
basic and diluted (in
thousands): 118,804 118,804 156,384

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form DEFM14A

144

77

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form DEFM14A

145

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tronox Limited
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For The Year Ended December 31, 2016
Millions of U.S. Dollars

Tronox
Historical

Fiscal Year
December 31,

2016

Alkali
Disposition

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Tronox
Pro Forma
(Subtotal)

Cristal
Historical

Fiscal Year
Ended

December 31,
2016 U.S.

GAAP
(Note 3)

Reclass-
ifications
(Note 4)

Pro
Forma

AdjustmentsNotes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 2,093 $ (784 ) $ 1,309 $ 1,737 $ — $ (21 ) (7b ) $ 3,025
Cost of goods sold (1,846 ) 671 (1,175 ) (1,582 ) (92 ) 17 (7b ) (2,832 )
Gross profit 247 (113 ) 134 155 (92 ) (4 ) 193
Selling, general and
administrative
expenses (210 ) 25 (185 ) (241 ) 93 (5 ) (7c ) (338 )

2 (7d ) 2
Restructuring expense (1 ) — (1 ) — (1 ) — (2 )
Income (loss) from
operations 36 (88 ) (52 ) (86 ) — (7 ) (145 )
Interest and debt
expense, net (184 ) — (184 ) 18 (30 ) (21 ) (7f ) (217 )
Other income
(expense) including
gain on
extinguishment of
debt, net (25 ) 1 (24 ) (1 ) 30 (1 ) (7f ) 4
Loss before income
taxes (173 ) (87 ) (260 ) (69 ) — (29 ) (358 )
Income tax
(provision) benefit 115 1 116 (9 ) — — 107
Net loss (58 ) (86 ) (144 ) (78 ) — (29 ) (251 )
Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 1 — 1 7 — — 8
Net loss attributable
to Tronox Limited $ (59 ) $ (86 ) $ (145 ) $ (85 ) — $ (29 ) $ (259 )
Loss per share, basic
and diluted
(Note 9) $ (0.50 ) (1.25 ) $ (1.68 )
Weighted average
shares outstanding,

116,161 116,161 153,741

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form DEFM14A

146

basic and diluted (in
thousands):

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

78

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form DEFM14A

147

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tronox Limited
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For The Year Ended December 31, 2015
Millions of U.S. Dollars

Tronox
Historical

Fiscal Year
December 31,

2015

Alkali
Disposition

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Tronox
Pro Forma

Net sales $ 2,112 $ (602 ) $ 1,510
Cost of goods sold (1,992 ) 505 (1,487 )
Gross profit 120 (97 ) 23
Selling, general and administrative expenses (217 ) 25 (192 )
Restructuring expense (21 ) — (21 )
Loss from operations (118 ) (72 ) (190 )
Interest and debt expense, net (176 ) — (176 )
Other income, net 28 1 29
Loss before income taxes (266 ) (71 ) (337 )
Income tax (provision) benefit (41 ) 1 (40 )
Net loss (307 ) (70 ) (377 )
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 11 — 11
Net loss attributable to Tronox Limited $ (318 ) $ (70 ) $ (388 )
Loss per share, basic and diluted (Note 9) $ (2.75 ) (3.36 )
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted
(in thousands): 115,566 115,566

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

79

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form DEFM14A

148

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tronox Limited
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
(In Millions of U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

Note 1Basis of Presentation
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2017 is presented as if the acquisition of
Cristal�s TiO2 business had occurred on June 30, 2017 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of

[…]

Statutory reserve 507 — — 507 135
Capital contributions 305 — — 305 81
Retained earnings (732 ) 1,207 (j ) — 475 128
Other comprehensive income 23 — — 23 6
Noncontrolling Interest 115 — — 115 31
Total shareholders’ equity 2,581 1,207 4,467 8,255 2,202
Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity 13,957 187 (3,117 ) 11,027 2,941

82

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form DEFM14A

153

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tronox Limited
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information (continued)
(In Millions of U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The following table illustrates the impact of these adjustments and reclassifications in arriving at Cristal�s statement of
operations for the six month period ended June 30, 2017, including the adjustments to exclude the assets and liabilities
and related income and expenses, not conferring to Tronox as part of the transaction and the translation from SR to
USD as presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations:

Cristal
Historical

IFRS
Period
Ended

June 30,
2017 (SR)

U.S. GAAP
Adjustments

&
Reclassifications

(SR) Notes

Cristal
Income

&
Expenses
Excluded

(SR)
Note (p)

Total
Cristal
(SR)

Total
Cristal

Net
Income
(USD)

Sales 3,810 — — 3,810 1,017
Cost of sales 3 (l ) —

(3,115 ) (1 ) (m ) — (3,113 ) (830 )
Gross profit 695 2 — 697 187
Expenses
Selling and distribution (217 ) — — (217 ) (58 )
General and administration (317 ) 9 (n ) 18 (290 ) (77 )
Impairment of assets (14 ) — — (14 ) (4 )

(548 ) 9 18 (521 ) (139 )
Profit from main operations 147 11 18 176 48
Other income 3 — 30 33 9
Financial charges (180 ) 161 (19 ) (5 )
Income (loss) before Zakat and income tax
and noncontrolling interest (30 ) 11 209 190 52
Zakat and income tax 11 (3 ) (o ) — 8 2
Net income (loss) before noncontrolling
interest (19 ) 8 209 198 54
Income attributable to noncontrolling interest 10 — — 10 3
Net income (loss) for the period (29 ) 8 209 188 51

83

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form DEFM14A

154

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tronox Limited
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information (continued)
(In Millions of U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The following table illustrates the impact of these adjustments and reclassifications in arriving at Cristal�s statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 2016, including the adjustments to exclude the assets and liabilities and
related income and expenses, not conferring to Tronox as part of the transaction and the translation from SR to USD
as presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations:

Cristal
Historical

Saudi GAAP
Fiscal Year

Ended
December 31,

2016 (SR)

U.S. GAAP
Adjustments

&
Reclassifications

(SR) Notes

Cristal
Income

&
Expenses
Excluded

(SR)
Note (p)

Total
Cristal
(SR)

Total
Cristal

Net
Loss

(USD)
Sales 6,514 — — 6,514 1,737
Cost of sales (5,948 ) (2 ) (l ) — (5,950 ) (1,586 )

16 (m ) — 16 4
Gross profit 566 14 — 580 155
Expenses
Selling and distribution (415 ) — — (415 ) (111 )
General and administration (547 ) 31 (n ) 36 (480 ) (127 )
Impairment of assets (10 ) — — (10 ) (3 )

(972 ) 31 36 (905 ) (241 )
Income (loss) from main operations (406 ) 45 36 (325 ) (86 )
Other expense, net (37 ) 7 (m ) 29 (1 ) (1 )
Financial charges (254 ) — 319 65 18
Income (loss) before Zakat and income tax
and noncontrolling interest (697 ) 52 384 (261 ) (69 )
Zakat and income tax (12 ) (21 ) (o ) — (33 ) (9 )
Net income (loss) before noncontrolling
interest (709 ) 31 384 (294 ) (78 )
Income attributable to noncontrolling interest 26 — — 26 7
Net income (loss) for the year (735 ) 31 384 (320 ) (85 )
a)Income tax
This adjustment increases deferred income tax liability by SR 6 million and increases accounts receivable and
prepayments by SR 1 million in conformity with U.S. GAAP. The differences in income tax accounting between IFRS
and U.S. GAAP pertain to tax effects of intercompany transfers of inventory that have been sold between affiliated
members of the worldwide group but have not been sold outside the worldwide group as of the financial statement
date, backwards tracing adjustments for the tax effects of balance sheet accounts that are recorded partially through
the income statement and partially through other comprehensive income, and recognition of deferred tax liabilities

[…]

38   RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

f)A subsidiary concluded its net deferred tax liabilities were overstated as a result of incorrect calculations of the
cumulative basis differences for certain tax attributes.

g)Management concluded certain deferred tax liabilities should have been recognized in the prior period.

h)A subsidiary determined it had understated its environmental reserve at 31 December 2013 based on information
that was available to the subsidiary at the time the financial statements were approved.

i)A subsidiary identified that other income as a result of a settlement related to its Brazilian operations was not
recognized in the prior period.

j) A subsidiary identified an error related to its accounting for its non-controlling interest, which resulted in
attributing more earnings to CIC shareholders than to the non-controlling interest holders.

The Company has recognized these errors by restating the following figures related to consolidated statements of
income for the years ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014:

31 December 2015
As previously

reported
SR’ 000

Reclassifications/
Adjustments

SR’ 000
Restated
SR’ 000

REVENUE
Sales 6,377,041 — 6,377,041
Cost of Sales (6,445,702 ) 56,074 (6,389,628 )
GROSS LOSS (68,661 ) 56,074 (12,587 )
EXPENSES
Selling and distribution (435,301 ) 6,975 (428,326 )
General and administrative (668,733 ) 47,749 (620,984 )
Impairment of assets (280,960 ) — (280,960 )

(1,384,994 ) 54,724 (1,330,270 )
LOSS FROM MAIN OPERATIONS (1,453,655 ) 110,798 (1,342,857 )
Other expenses, net (359,749 ) 394 (359,355 )
Financial charges (166,811 ) — (166,811 )
LOSS BEFORE ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX AND
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS (1,980,215 ) 111,192 (1,869,023 )
Zakat — — —
Income tax expenses of subsidiaries (94,178 ) (4,162 ) (98,340 )
NET LOSS BEFORE NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS (2,074,393 ) 107,030 (1,967,363 )
Income attributable to non-controlling interest (3,871 ) (19,797 ) (23,668 )
NET LOSS FOR THE YEAR (2,078,264 ) 87,233 (1,991,031 )

F-51

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form DEFM14A

295

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The National Titanium Dioxide Company Limited (Cristal)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Years ended 31 December 2016, 2015 and 2014

38   RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2014
As previously

reported
SR’ 000

Reclassifications/
Adjustments

SR’ 000
Restated
SR’ 000

REVENUE
Sales 7,722,527 — 7,722,527
Cost of Sales (6,292,375 ) (18,985 ) (6,311,360 )
GROSS PROFIT 1,430,152 (18,985 ) 1,411,167
EXPENSES
Selling and distribution (498,911 ) (180 ) (499,091 )
General and administrative (592,559 ) (8,314 ) (600,873 )
Impairment of assets 40,365 (39,893 ) 472

(1,051,105 ) (48,387 ) (1,099,492 )
INCOME FROM MAIN OPERATIONS 379,047 (67,372 ) 311,675
Other income, net 40,960 — 40,960
Financial charges, net (244,854 ) — (244,854 )
Fair value of forward contracts (120,946 ) — (120,946 )
INCOME/(LOSS) BEFORE ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX
AND NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 54,207 (67,372 ) (13,165 )
Zakat reversal 37,150 — 37,150
Income tax (expense)/benefit of subsidiaries (10,386 ) 1,809 (8,577 )
NET INCOME BEFORE NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 80,971 (65,563 ) 15,408
Loss attributable to non-controlling interest 13,630 2,554 16,184
NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR 94,601 (63,009 ) 31,592
39   COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain of the prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation in the current year.

40   APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of the Company on June 21 2017.

F-52

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form DEFM14A

296

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ANNEX A

EXECUTION COPY

TRANSACTION AGREEMENT

Dated as of February 21, 2017

Between

The National Titanium Dioxide Company Limited,

Tronox Limited

and,

solely for purposes of Articles I, II, VIII, IX and XIII,

Cristal Inorganic Chemicals Netherlands Coöperatief W.A.